scenario analysis by revisiting the Kingston Tower refurbishment project using direct
capitalization.

CASE STUDY

Kingston Tower Scenario Analysis

An analyst weighing a Kingston Tower investment examines prospective returns
under different market rent assumptions. Since she believes the high-end cowork-
ing rental market is more cyclical than residential real estate, she establishes
three scenarios upon project completion under which coworking rent exhibits
greater variability as follows:

Scenario/Probability Coworking Rent (CAD/ft2)
Residential Rent

(CAD/ft2)

Expansion (25%) 60 55
Base (40%) 55 50
Downside Case (35%) 45 50

The analyst assumes 95% occupancy in all three cases and similar income
and expense assumptions as before. Recall the project includes 50,000 ft2 of
luxury apartment space and 200,000 ft2 of coworking space developed over

Learning Module 6 Private Real Estate Investments98

three years, with NOI1 of CAD2,200,000 and net cash flow of –CAD2,000,000
in Years 2 and 3. The analyst calculates post-completion NOI in Year 4 under
each of the three scenarios as follows:

Cash Flow Item/
Scenario

Upside Case
(Expansion)

Base
Case

Downside
Case (Over-

supply/
Recession)

%
Gross
Rent

Revenue
Gross Rent 14,750,000 13,500,000 11,500,000
Operating Expense
Recovery

1,475,000 1,350,000 1,150,000 10%

Other Income 663,750 607,500 517,500 4.5%

Less: Vacancy (737,500) (675,000) (575,000) 5%
Less: Concessions (295,000) (270,000) (230,000) 2%
Effective Gross
Income

15,856,250 14,512,500 12,362,500

Less: Operating
Expenses

(7,375,000) (6,750,000) (5,750,000) 50%

Less: Property
Maintenance
Allowance

(1,475,000) (1,350,000) (1,150,000) 10%

Net Operating Income 7,006,250 6,412,500 5,462,500

1. Calculate the expected property value under the three possible scenarios at
the end of Year 3 using a direct capitalization approach and a 17% required
rate of return.
Solution:
We first calculate the property’s value at the end of Year 3 under each sce-
nario using Equation 3:

  Property value =
Expected NOI

  _____________  Capitalization	rate  .

   Property value  Upside   = 41, 213, 235 =   7, 006, 250 _ 0.17  .

   Property value  Base   = 37, 720, 588 =   6, 412, 500  _ 0.17  .

   Property value  Downside   = 32, 132, 353 =   5, 462, 500  _ 0.17  .

Next, solve for an expected property value of CAD36,637,868 using proba-